BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 19A-0553R

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF WESTMINSTER FOR AUTHORITY TO INSTALL RAISED MEDIANS, MODIFY OUTER CURBLINES AND CLOSE AN ADJACENT TURN BAY ON APPROACH TO TRACKS OWNED BY BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY CROSSING WEST 72ND AVENUE, USDOT NO. 244779H, IN ADAMS COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO.

INTERIM DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE G. HARRIS ADAMS SCHEDULING PREHEARING CONFERENCE

Mailed Date: December 6, 2019

I. STATEMENT

- 1. On October 15, 2019, City of Westminster (Applicant) filed the above-captioned proceeding with the Colorado Public Utilities Commission.
- 2. During the Commission's weekly meeting held December 4, 2019, the matter was referred to an administrative law judge (ALJ) for disposition.
- 3. In anticipation of the hearing, the undersigned ALJ is setting a prehearing conference in accordance with Rule 1409(a) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 *Code of Colorado Regulations* 723-1.
- 4. The prehearing conference will be held at the same time and place, and on a common record, for Proceeding Nos. 19A-0552R, 19A-0553R, and 19A-0554R. However, they are not consolidated at this time.

PROCEEDING NO. 19A-0553R

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. A prehearing conference in this proceeding is scheduled as follows:

DATE:December 17, 2019

TIME: 10:00 a.m.

PLACE: Commission Hearing Room 1560 Broadway, 2nd Floor

Denver, Colorado

2. This Order is effective immediately.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

G. HARRIS ADAMS

Administrative Law Judge

(S E A L)

THE PUBLICULTILITIES CONTINUES CONTI

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director